Extending Time for closing Poll, Putaruru Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938. •

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Putaruru Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed. the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/20.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Wiri Drainage District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Wiri Drainage Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/17.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Tinwald Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Lead El with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, dother between the reby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Tinwald Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/15.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Manukau County.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority The pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Manukau County Council, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/13.)

Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the sixth agation of the T me by the sixth section of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the serve for public health and recreation in the Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908; and such reserve shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with in manner directed by the gold Act. by the said Act.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 9 and 13, Block X, Tatua Survey District: Area, 67 acres 1 rood 20 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 50095.)

Vesting Control of a Reserve under the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act. 1908.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by section five of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby vest the control of the reserve for public health and representing described in the Schedule health in the Minister. recreation, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Minister of the Crown for the time being having the administration of the said Act; and doth hereby declare that the said reserve shall be administered under the said Act.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 9 and 13, Block X, Tatua Survey District: Area, 67 acres 1 rood 20 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 50095.)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Taumarunui Borough Council.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Taumarumui, in trust, for water-supply purposes by virtue of an Order in Council dated the twenty-seventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, and published in the *Gazette* of the fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, the said Order in Council having been issued pursuant to section four of the

Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908:
And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Taumarunui have duly consented to such cancellation: